The City of Sugar City Idaho

Resolution No. 2020-5

"A Resolution to Approve Highway 33 and S Curve revisions on the south Sugar City entrance by diverting Highway 33 from South Front Street to South Railroad Avenue and realigning 3rd South to Highway 33 and South Front Street to 3rd South to intersect at or near right angles.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Sugar City, Idaho desires to health and safety of the citizens of Sugar City; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer Dick Dyer has recommended the Highway 33 and S curve revisions to improve safety and traffic flow; and

WHEREAS, Madison County has agreed to provide the funding for the reconstruction from State funds received specifically for this project with the transfer of responsibility for the roadway;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUGAR CITY, AS FOLLOWS:

The City Council of the City of Sugar City, Idaho does hereby resolve that the Proposed Project to divert traffic from the S Curve on the road currently designated as Highway 33 and move the road alignment onto Railroad Avenue until it intersects onto Center Street is approved in concept by the City Council conditioned on these considerations:

- 1. The City shall designate the speed and other safety concerns, based on the recommendation of the city Engineer, for the newly increased traffic on the road currently designated as Railroad Avenue.
- 2. The proper legal steps shall be taken to ensure all local and state laws are followed in furtherance of this project, including, but not limited to the transfer of responsibility from the State to Madison County for the roadway, now known as Highway 33 through Sugar City.

This Resolution is hereby adopted by the City Council and agreeing to the currently proposed funding arrangement, including the City Engineer's cost and engineering plans for the project and with the State contributing at least 94% of the entire cost of the project for a total of at least \$386,000 with the City agreeing to contribute up to 6% of total project cost through inkind and local contributions.

PASSED by the Council of the City of Sugar City on this 12th day of March, 2020 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Sugar City on this 12th day of March, 2020.

(SEAL)		
	Steven Adams,	
	Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Wendy McLaughlin,		
City Clerk-Treasurer		